Î»¯«·®»¼ º·»´¼­ ¿®» ­¸±©² ©·¬¸ §»´´±© ¾¿½µ¹®±«²¼­ ¿²¼ ¿­¬»®·­µ­ò
Ð¿¹» ï ±º ö
ÍÛÝËÎ×Ì×ÛÍ ßÒÜ ÛÈÝØßÒÙÛ ÝÑÓÓ×ÍÍ×ÑÒ
ÉßÍØ×ÒÙÌÑÒô ÜòÝò îðëìç
Ú±®³ ïç¾óì
îì Ú·´» Ò±ò ö ÍÎ îðîï ó ö ìç
ß³»²¼³»²¬ Ò±ò ø®»¯ò º±® ß³»²¼³»²¬­ ö÷
Ú·´·²¹ ¾§ ÒÇÍÛ ß³»®·½¿² ÔÔÝ

Exchange LLC (“NYSE”), and which set forth rules for conducting investigations
and enforcement actions.5 The NYSE American disciplinary rules were
implemented on April 15, 2016.6
In adopting disciplinary rules modeled on FINRA’s rules, NYSE American
adopted the hearing and evidentiary processes set forth in Rule 9261 and in Rule
9830 for hearings in matters involving temporary and permanent cease and desist
orders under the Rule 9800 Series. As adopted, the text of Rule 9261 and Rule
9830 are substantially the same as the FINRA rules with certain modifications.7
In response to the COVID-19 global health crisis and the corresponding need to
restrict in-person activities, on August 31, 2020, FINRA filed with the
Commission a proposed rule change for immediate effectiveness, SR-FINRA-
2020-027, which allowed FINRA’s Office of Hearing Officers (“OHO”) to
conduct hearings, on a temporary basis, by video conference, if warranted by the
current COVID-19-related public health risks posed by an in-person hearing.
3 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90085 (October 2, 2020), 85 FR 63603
(October 8, 2020) (SR-NYSEAMER-2020-69) (“SR-NYSEAMER-2020-69”).
4 The Exchange may submit a separate rule filing to extend the expiration date of
the proposed extension beyond March 31, 2022 if the Exchange requires
additional temporary relief from the rule requirements identified in SR-
NYSEAMER-2020-69. The amended NYSE American rules will revert back to
their original state at the conclusion of the temporary relief period and any
extension thereof.
5 See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 77241 (February 26, 2016), 81 FR
11311 (March 3, 2016) (SR-NYSEMKT-2016-30) (“2016 Notice”).
6 See NYSE MKT Information Memorandum 16-02 (March 14, 2016).
7 See 2016 Notice, 81 FR at 11327 & 11332.
5 of 24
Among the rules FINRA amended were Rules 9261 and 9830.8
Given that FINRA and OHO administers disciplinary hearings on the Exchange’s
behalf, and that the public health concerns addressed by FINRA’s amendments
apply equally to Exchange disciplinary hearings, on September 15, 2020, the
Exchange filed to temporarily amend Rule 9261 and Rule 9830 to permit FINRA
to conduct virtual hearings on its behalf.9 In December 2020, FINRA filed a
proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2020-042, to extend the expiration date of the
temporary amendments in SR-FINRA-2020-027 from December 31, 2020, to
April 30, 2021.10 On December 22, 2020, the Exchange similarly filed to extend
the temporary amendments to Rule 9261 and Rule 9830 to April 30, 2021.11 On
April 1, 2021, FINRA filed a proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2021-006, to
extend the expiration date of the temporary rule amendments to, among other
rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and 9830 from April 30, 2021, to August 31, 2021.12 On
April 20, 2021, the Exchange filed to extend the temporary amendments to Rule
9261 and Rule 9830 to August 31, 2021.13 On August 13, 2021, FINRA filed a
proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2021-019, to extend the expiration date of the
temporary amendments to, among other rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and 9830 from
August 31, 2021, to December 31, 2021.14 On August 27, 2021, the Exchange
filed to extend the temporary amendments to Rule 9261 and Rule 9830 to
December 31, 2021, after which the temporary amendments will expire absent
another proposed rule change filing by the Exchange.15
While there are signs of improvement, FINRA has determined that much
uncertainty remains for the coming months. The presence of the Delta variant,
dissimilar vaccination rates throughout the United States, and the uptick in
transmissions in many locations indicate that COVID-19 remains an active and
8 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 89737 (September 2, 2020), 85 FR
55712 (September 9, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-027) (“SR-FINRA-2020-027”).
9 See note 3, supra.
10 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90619 (December 9, 2020), 85 FR
81250 (December 15, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-042).
11 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90823 (December 30, 2020), 86 FR 650
(January 6, 2021) (SR-NYSEAMER-2020-88).
12 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91495 (April 7, 2021), 86 FR
19306 (April 13, 2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-006).
13 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91631 (April 22, 2021), 86 FR 22471
(April 28, 2021) (SR-NYSEAMER-2021-23).
14 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92685 (August 17, 2021), 86 FR 47169
(August 23, 2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-019).
15 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92910 (September 9, 2021), 86 FR
51418 (September 15, 2021) (SR-NYSEAMER-2021-37).
6 of 24
real public health concern.16 Due to the uncertainty and the lack of a clear
timeframe for a sustained and widespread abatement of COVID-19-related health
concerns and corresponding restrictions,17 FINRA believes that there is a
continued need for temporary relief beyond December 31, 2021.18 On December
7, 2021, FINRA accordingly filed to extend the expiration date of the temporary
rule amendments to, among other rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and 9830 from
16 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 93758 (December 13, 2021), 86 FR
71695 (December 17, 2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-031) (“SR-FINRA-2021-031”).
FINRA noted that, for example, President Joe Biden on July 29, 2021, announced
several measures to increase the number of people vaccinated against COVID-19
and to slow the spread of the Delta variant, including strengthening safety
protocols for federal government employees and contractors. See